

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. 94,791**

---

---

---

**IN RE: ADVISORY OPINION TO  
THE GOVERNOR - TERMS OF  
COUNTY COURT JUDGES**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CONFERENCE  
OF COUNTY COURT JUDGES OF FLORIDA**

---

---

**HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP**

Raymond Ehrlich (FBN 0022247)  
Scott D. Makar (FBN 0709697)  
50 North Laura Street, Suite 3900

Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 353-2000  
(904) 358-1872 (fax)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, Conference of  
County Court Judges of Florida

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. **AMENDMENT 7 APPLIES TO COUNTY JUDGES WHOSE  
TERM OF OFFICE BEGAN ON JANUARY 5, 1999** ..... 9

II. **AMENDMENT 7 APPLIES TO COUNTY JUDGES WHOSE  
TERMS WOULD OTHERWISE EXPIRE ON JANUARY 5,  
2001** ..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 31

NOTE: The following reference is used in this Brief:  
[A#] for the Appendix (# = Tab No.)

This Brief is printed in 14 Point Times New Roman.

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Advisory Opinion to Governor,</u> 12 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 1943) .....	17
<u>Alsford v. Broward Cty.,</u> 333 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1976) .....	13
<u>Correlis v. State,</u> 78 Fla. 44, 82 So. 601 (Fla. 1919) .....	10
<u>First Nat. Bank of Cincinnati v. Burkhardt,</u> 100 U.S. 686 (1879) .....	11
<u>Fuchs v. Wilkinson,</u> 630 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 1994) .....	12
<u>Holley v. Adams,</u> 238 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1970) .....	26
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</u> 34 Fla. 500, 16 So. 410 (Fla. 1895) .....	10
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</u> 96 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1957) .....	30
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</u> 192 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 1966) .....	13
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</u> 271 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 1972) .....	8
<u>In re: Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</u> 131 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1961) .....	10
<u>Klein v. Schulz,</u> 87 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1956) .....	30
<u>McGill v. Bank of U.S.,</u> 25 U.S. 511 (1827) .....	10

<u>Myers v. Hawkins,</u> 362 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1978) .....	15, 24, 25
<u>Perry v. Consolidated Special Tax Sch. Dist.,</u> 89 Fla. 271, 103 So. 639 (Fla. 1925) .....	10
<u>Plante v. Smathers,</u> 372 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1979) .....	13
<u>State ex rel. Citizens Proposition</u> <u>for Tax Relief v. Firestone,</u> 386 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1980) .....	13
<u>State ex rel. Hodges v. Amos,</u> 101 Fla. 114, 133 So. 623 (Fla. 1931) .....	9
<u>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Roan,</u> 213 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1968) .....	15, 16, 19, 26
<u>State of Florida ex rel. Judicial</u> <u>Qualifications Comm'n v. Rose,</u> 286 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1973) .....	15, 16, 23
<u>Tappy v. State ex rel. Byington,</u> 82 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1955) .....	11
<u>Torvinen v. Rollins,</u> 560 P.2d 915 (Nev. 1977) .....	20

<b><u>FLORIDA STATUTES AND RULES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
Art. 5, § 46, FLA. CONST. (1941) .....	17
Art. IV, § 1(c), FLA. CONST. ....	5
Art. V, § 10, FLA. CONST. ....	2-4, 6-11, 13, 19-23, 26, 27, 29, 30
Art. V, § 11, FLA. CONST. ....	2, 28-30
Art. XI, § 5(c), FLA. CONST. ....	10, 12, 14

Fla. R. App. P. 9.500 (1998) ..... 1

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.120(a) (1998) ..... 1

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.120(b) (1998) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:** **PAGE(S)**

2 Sands, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION  
 § 41.05 (4th ed. 1973) ..... 25

Ben F. Overton & Ian Levingood,  
*1998 Proposed Changes to the Constitution  
 of the State of Florida*, <<http://www3.law.fsu.edu/crc/overton.html>> ..... 27

Florida Constitution Revision Commission,  
 <<http://www3.law.fsu.edu/crc/elecresults.html>>  
 (1998 election results) ..... 2

Florida Constitution Revision Commission,  
*Analysis of the Revisions for the November  
 1998 Ballot*, <<http://www3.law.fsu.edu/crc/tabloid.html>> ..... 28

Florida Constitution Revision Commission,  
*Proposed Florida Constitutional Revisions  
 for November 1998 Ballot* <<http://www3.law.fsu.edu/crc/ballot.html>> ..... 3

Letter from Deborah K. Kearney, General Counsel,  
 Florida Constitution Revision Commission,  
 to Dan R. Stengle, General Counsel, Executive  
 Office of the Governor, (November 9, 1998) ..... 4

Letter from Frank R. Jimenez, Deputy General  
 Counsel, Office of the Governor, to Chief  
 Justice Major B. Harding, Florida Supreme  
 Court, (February 24, 1999) ..... 5

Letter from Michael L. Cochran, Assistant General  
 Counsel, Florida Department of State, Divisions  
 of Elections, to the Honorable Mercedes A. Bach,

County Judge, Eleventh Judicial Circuit, copied  
to Dan R. Stengle, General Counsel, Executive  
Office of the Governor, (November 9, 1998) ..... 4

Letter from Peter D. Blanc, President-Elect,  
Conference of County Court Judges of Florida,  
to Dan R. Stengle, General Counsel, Executive  
Office of the Governor, (November 18, 1998) ..... 4

Letter from The Honorable Jeb Bush,  
Governor of Florida, to Chief Justice  
Major B. Harding, Florida Supreme Court,  
(February 1, 1999) ..... 4
